capital of the Company for cash other than in the normal course by way of a rights offer or 

claw-back offer or pursuant to the Company‘s s hare incentive scheme or acquisitions utilising 

such shares as currency to discharge the purchase consideration. 

The proposed resolution to issue up to 50 986 666 (fifty million nine hundred and eighty six 

thousand six hundred and sixty six) ordinary shares represents approximately 50% (fifty percent) 

of the issued share capital of the Company at the date of this notice.  

In order for this resolution to be adopted, the support of at least 75% of the voting rights 

exercised on the resolution by shareholders present or represented by proxy at the AGM and